adverse change in, political, economic or stock market conditions;

or

(d) the imposit ion of any moratorium, suspension or material

restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock Exchange

occurring due to exceptional financial circumstances or otherwise;

or

(e) a change or development involving a prospective change in

taxation in Hong Kong or the Cayman Islands which shall or

might materially and adversely affect the Group or its present or

prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(f) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or

international securities markets occurs.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at

the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon

completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed is set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares
Shareholding

approximate % No. of Shares
Shareholding

approximate %

Director
Mr. Jiang Qiaowei 400,000 0.04 400,000 0.03

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Sze Ching Lau 359,590,000 36.00 359,590,000 30.00

Public Shareholders
Placee(s) – – 199,760,000 16.67

Others 638,810,000 63.96 638,810,000 53.30

998,800,000 100.00 1,198,560,000 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company principally engaged in club, entertainment and restaurant

businesses in Hong Kong though its subsidiaries.

Due to the impact of the COVID-19, the Group’s business has been severely affected as the operation

of the club and entertainment premises has been forced to be suspended for several months already.

Whilst the Company expects most of its club and entertainment business may resume soon with the

expected uplifting of the relevant anti-epidemic measurements as recently announced by the Hong Kong